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Allied Health and Pharmacy providers must comply with the following regulations and policies when billing for incontinence supplies.  Refer to the Incontinence Supplies section of this manual for additional information.  For additional help, refer to the Medical Supplies:  Billing Examples section of this manual.

Minimum Age
Medi-Cal does not reimburse for incontinence supplies for recipients under age 5.

Code I Restriction
Code I restricted drugs are for use in chronic pathologic conditions causally related to the recipient’s incontinence.  The cost to the program cannot exceed $165.00 per month.

Creams and Washes
When billing for incontinence creams and washes, providers should bill using the actual labeled quantity as printed on the product label.  The proper quantity to be billed is the weight in grams or the volume in milliliters or cubic centimeters as it appears on the product label.  In the event that the labeling does not express such measurements, the 

Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) will recognize the 

common conversion of one ounce or fluid ounce equaling thirty (30) grams, milliliters or cubic centimeters, for billing purposes.

Per Patient Limit
The billing of incontinence supplies is limited to $165, including sales tax and markup, per recipient, per calendar month (Welfare and Institutions Code [W&I Code], Section 14125.4).  Claims exceeding the cumulative dollar limit for the month require an approved Treatment Authorization Request (TAR).  Supplies affected by the limit include disposable briefs, diapers, underpads, undergarments, pant and pad systems, shields, liners and pads.  Incontinence creams and washes are excluded from this limit.
Unlisted Incontinence
Unlisted items require prior authorization in accordance with California 

Items
Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 51003.  The correct billing code for all unlisted incontinence medical supplies is code


9999B.  Providers must obtain a TAR approval.  The TAR Control Number (TCN) and Pricing Indicator (PI) must be entered on the claim, and the appropriate pricing documentation (for example, invoice or manufacturer catalog page) must be included with the claim.
Note:
The manufacturer codes are found in the Incontinence Medical 

Supplies Product List and Incontinence Products sections in 

this manual.

Supplies Limited to Use by
Incontinence supplies (as with all Medi-Cal provided items) are the 

Prescribed Patient Only
property of the Medi-Cal recipient and are not to be shared with other recipients.  When recipients leave a board and care home, the 
Medi-Cal supplied items are the property of the prescribed recipient and must be sent with them.
Restrictions for Nursing
Incontinence supplies provided to recipients in a Nursing Facility (NF) Level A , Level B or Intermediate Care Facility – Developmentally Disabled (ICF/DD) are reimbursed as part of the facility’s daily rate and are not separately billable.

ICF/DDH or ICF/DDN
Incontinence supplies provided to recipients in Intermediate Care 

Supplies Separately Billable
Facilities – Developmentally Disabled, Habilitative (ICF/DD-H) or Intermediate Care Facilities – Developmentally Disabled, Nursing (ICF/DD-N) are separately billable when a TAR is authorized by the Sacramento Medi-Cal field office and when billed by an incontinence supply provider.
Reimbursement 
Medi-Cal reimbursement for incontinence supplies, including 

incontinence/ostomy creams and washes, is limited to the lesser of the provider’s usual and customary rate or Medi-Cal’s rate on file plus a 38 percent (38%) dealer markup.  Sales tax on taxable items is added to the above rate or markup and should be included in the amounts billed to the program.  Reimbursement is limited to providers who have completed a Dealers in Durable Medical Equipment (DME) or Supplies disclosure form.

DME and Pharmacy 
Durable Medical Equipment (DME) and Pharmacy providers are

Providers 
required to complete a Dealers in Durable Medical Equipment (DME) or Supplies disclosure form if they provide incontinence medical supplies.

Reimbursement will only be made once providers have disclosed that they supply incontinence supplies and the disclosure form is on file 

with the DHCS Provider Enrollment Division.

To request the disclosure form, providers must use their office letterhead and address it to:

DHCS Provider Enrollment Division

MS 4704-4724

P.O. Box 997412

Sacramento, CA  95899-7412

Note:
For additional information, refer to the Incontinence Supplies section of this manual.
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